2021, Kina and Westpac presented their arguments against the ICCC draft determination  along with comments and
submissions from other relevant stakeholders in a pre-decision conference held in Port Moresby, Papua New
Guinea. The matter is pending final regulatory decision. Kina duly informed the ASX and the PNGX of this on 16th
August 2021.

Kina and Westpac continue to be committed to this transaction and believes that the transaction will deliver a number
of significant and substantial public benefits.

Kina’s intention is to maintain Westpac PNG’s commercial banking licence and operate the acquired business under
a new, independent brand. The new brand will effectively continue the Westpac business but under a new name.

A key rationale for the acquisition is the addition of large commercial and institutional banking markets to the portfolio
of products of the group.

In Fiji, the FCCC and the RBF have granted conditional approval to Kina’s application to conduct business in Fiji as
a commercial bank. The acquisition of Westpac Fiji will be completed through Kina’s wholly owned subsidiary Kina
Securities (Fiji) Pte Limited (KSF).

The acquisition metrics as announced earlier are below:

  Kina Group Westpac PNG Westpac Fiji Kina Group
Proforma % change

Customers 165,000 367,255 318,968 851,223 415.90%

Deposits (PGK) 2.52 bn 2.57 bn 2.94 bn 8.03 bn 218% (1.82bn FJD)

Loans (PGK) 1.42 bn 1.45 bn 2.47 bn 5.34 bn 275.60% (1.53 bn FJD)
Employees 700 469 584 1,753 150.50%
Branches 17 15 16 48 182.30%
ATMs 80 65 76 221 176.30%
EFTPOS terminals 2,500 3,400 2,800 8,700 71.30%

Appendix 4D   Financial Report for the half year-ended 30 June 2021  8

© Kina Securities Limited 2021

Economic Outlook

The COVID-19 pandemic took a significant toll on the PNG economy in 2020. In its 2021 March Monetary policy
statement, the Bank of Papua New Guinea (BPNG) estimated - 3.0% growth in the gross domestic product (GDP)
in 2020. The Department of Treasury’s (DoT) Final Budget Outcome of 2020 also reported nominal GDP contracting
from PGK 84.2 billion to PGK81.6 billion. Against this economic contraction last year, both the Asian Development
Bank (ADB) and the International Monetary Fund (IMF) estimate that real GDP will grow in 2021 by 2.5% and 3.5%,